
Hampton (1-4 , 0-2) -vs- Elon (3-2 , 1-0)
09/27/2025 at Elon, North Carolina (Rhodes Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 02:09 PM   End of Game: 05:27 PM   Duration: 03:18
Referee: Wimberg,Henry   Line Judge: Barmoy,Chase   Side Judge: Ferguson,Bryant   Umpire: Jones,Treavor
Back Judge: Fortier,Justin   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Higgins,Eugene   Field Judge: Foreman,Daniel
Temperature: 77   Wind: SE 3mph   Weather: Cloudy

Date: 09/27/2025
Site: Elon, North Carolina (Rhodes Stadium)
Attendance: 11,158

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
HMP 6 0 14 0 20
ELO 7 10 7 17 41

Qtr Time Scoring Play HMP ELO
1st 10:12 ELO - Thomas Jr.,TJ 23 yd run (Barnes,Luke kick), 3 plays, 40 yards, TOP 00:51 0 7
1st 05:33 HMP - Starling,Brett 44 yd field goal 9 plays, 55 yards, TOP 04:33 3 7
1st 00:13 HMP - Starling,Brett 33 yd field goal 10 plays, 49 yards, TOP 03:28 6 7

2nd 14:48
ELO - Fuhrmann,Isaiah 81 yd pass from Clark,Landen (Barnes,Luke kick) 2 plays, 81 yards, TOP
00:19 6 14

2nd 11:13 ELO - Barnes,Luke 34 yd field goal 7 plays, 50 yards, TOP 02:12 6 17
3rd 14:47 HMP - Chavis,Jah'Kei 75 yd run (Starling,Brett kick), 1 plays, 75 yards, TOP 00:13 13 17

3rd 11:57
HMP - Johnson,Tae'Shaun 44 yd pass from Davis,Braden (Starling,Brett kick) 2 plays, 26 yards, TOP
00:53 20 17

3rd 01:58 ELO - Clark,Landen 6 yd run (Barnes,Luke kick), 9 plays, 65 yards, TOP 03:14 20 24
4th 11:44 ELO - Barnes,Luke 33 yd field goal 8 plays, 28 yards, TOP 03:55 20 27
4th 06:45 ELO - Thomas Jr.,TJ 1 yd run (Barnes,Luke kick), 7 plays, 66 yards, TOP 03:44 20 34
4th 01:54 ELO - Williams,Jimmyll 14 yd run (Barnes,Luke kick), 4 plays, 69 yards, TOP 02:06 20 41



Team Statistics HMP ELO
FIRST DOWNS 18 24
    Rushing 7 16
    Passing 9 5
    Penalty 2 3
NET YARDS RUSHING 160 288
    Attempts 41 41
    Avg. Per Rush 3.9 7.0
    Rushing TDs 1 4
    Yards Gained 199 321
    Yds. Lost 39 33
NET YARDS Passing 213 169
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 16-31-3 10-23-1
    Avg. / Att. 6.9 7.3
    Avg. / Comp. 13.3 16.9
    TDs 1 1
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 373 457
    Plays 72 64
    Avg. / Play 5.2 7.1
    Fumbles - Lost 1-0 2-1
    Penalties - Yards 13-96 7-70
PUNTS-YARDS 6-255 4-179
    Avg. / Punt 42.5 44.8
    Net / Punt 31.0 40.5
    Inside 20 0 2
    50+ Yards 2 0
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 1 0
KICKOFFS-YARDS 5-261 8-508
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 52.2 63.5
    Net Yards / Kickoff 33.8 44.4
    Touchbacks 0 5
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 3-17-0 5-69-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 5.7 13.8
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 3-53-0 5-92-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 17.7 18.4
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 1-0-0 3-21-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 32:35 27:25
        1st Quarter 10:11 4:49
        2nd Quarter 9:29 5:31
        3rd Quarter 7:01 7:59
        4th Quarter 5:54 9:06
    3rd Down Conversions 6 of 17 3 of 11
    4th Down Conversions 0 of 0 1 of 1
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 1-1 5-5
        Touchdowns 0-1 3-5
        Field Goals 1-1 2-5
    Sacks: Total - Yards 3-26 5-35
    PAT: Total - Made 2-2 5-5
    Field Goals: Total - Made 2-2 2-2



Individual Offense
 
 

Hampton Elon

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Davis,Braden 14 27 194 1 2 44 5
Toles III,Brenton 2 3 19 0 1 18 0
TEAM 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 16 31 213 1 3 44 5

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Clark,Landen 10 23 169 1 1 81 3
Totals 10 23 169 1 1 81 3

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Chavis,Jah'Kei 11 95 1 94 1 75 8.5
Goldsmith,Gracen 10 30 2 28 0 11 2.8
Davis,Braden 14 61 35 26 0 22 1.9
Ferguson Jr.,MarShawn 1 6 0 6 0 6 6.0
Johnson,Tae'Shaun 1 3 0 3 0 3 3.0
Lindsey,JaSean 3 3 1 2 0 2 0.7
Toles III,Brenton 1 1 0 1 0 1 1.0
Totals 41 199 39 160 1 75 3.9

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Williams,Jimmyll 13 172 0 172 1 45 13.2
Thomas Jr.,TJ 10 70 3 67 2 23 6.7
Frederick,Dan 4 30 0 30 0 17 7.5
LeDoyen,Davis 1 23 0 23 0 23 23.0
Backey,Landyn 1 2 0 2 0 2 2.0
Hogan,Timothy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Clark,Landen 12 24 30 -6 1 6 -0.5
Totals 41 321 33 288 4 45 7.0

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Johnson,Tae'Shaun 6 110 1 44
Ferguson Jr.,MarShawn 3 49 0 35
Moss,Maxwell 2 23 0 18
Walker,Jalen 1 15 0 15
Greenlaw,Christian 1 9 0 9
Goldsmith,Gracen 1 3 0 3
Colon,Noah 1 3 0 3
Means,Nare 1 1 0 1
Chavis,Jah'Kei 0 0 0 0
Smith,Isaiah 0 0 0 0
Totals 16 213 1 44

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Fuhrmann,Isaiah 6 135 1 81
Thomas Jr.,TJ 2 23 0 22
Backey,Landyn 1 9 0 9
Winston,Zimere 1 2 0 2
McMillian,Kenaz 0 0 0 0
Magazu,Dylan 0 0 0 0
Totals 10 169 1 81

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Starling,Brett 6 255 42.5 50 0 0 2
Totals 6 255 42.5 50 0 0 2

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Yurk,Jeff 4 179 44.8 48 2 0 0
Totals 4 179 44.8 48 2 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Moss,Maxwell 3 17 11 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nash,Marcellus 0 0 0 1 15 15 0 0 0
Johnson,Tae'Shaun 0 0 0 2 38 23 0 0 0
Moultrie II,MJ 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Total 3 17 11 3 53 23 1 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Thomas Jr.,TJ 2 36 19 3 63 27 0 0 0
Scott,Brycen 3 33 17 2 29 15 0 0 0
Hart III,Tony 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Atkins,Ishmel 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 21 21
Total 5 69 19 5 92 27 3 21 21

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Starling,Brett 1st 05:33 44 GOOD
Starling,Brett 1st 00:13 33 GOOD

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Barnes,Luke 2nd 11:13 34 GOOD
Barnes,Luke 4th 11:44 33 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Starling,Brett 5 261 0 0 52.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Marion,Jake 1 61 0 0 61.0
Barnes,Luke 7 447 5 0 63.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Hampton Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
O'Neal,Harold 4 6 10 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Sturdifen,Cam 7 3 10 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Matthews-Canty,Michael 4 3 7 1.0/1 1.0/1 — —/— - — — —
Moultrie II,MJ 3 1 4 —/— —/— 1 —/— 1-0 — — 1
Hicks,Will 3 1 4 1.0/8 1.0/8 — —/— - — — —
Sogbesan,Korede 4 — 4 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — 1
Ufua,Daniel 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Calhoun,Malachi 2 1 3 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Robinson,Chase 2 1 3 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
Moss,Maxwell 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ganthier,JuJu 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Nash,Marcellus 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 2
Summersett,James — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cheatham,Taejon 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jackson, Jr,Andre 1 1 2 1.0/17 1.0/17 1 —/— - 1 — 1
Jackson,Chris 1 1 2 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Phillips,Andre — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Marcus,Temond — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Armstrong,Antonio — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ward,Jonathan 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Richburg,Jordan — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Chavis,Jah'Kei — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Johnson,Tae'Shaun — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Starling,Brett — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Vaughan,Jaqui — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Totals 41 26 67.0 7.0/35 3.0/26 2 1/— 1-0 2 — 6

Elon Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Carroll,Brodie 3 8 11 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cunningham,Asher 4 6 10 1.0/12 1.0/12 — —/— - — — —
Lowery,Parris 4 4 8 1.5/2 0.5/1 — —/— - 1 — —
Louro,Jake 2 6 8 1.5/4 1.0/3 — —/— - — — —
Hart III,Tony 4 3 7 0.5/1 —/— — —/— 1-0 — — —
Brown,Kahmari 6 1 7 1.0/10 1.0/10 — —/— - — — 2
Atkins,Ishmel 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— 2-21 2 — —
Powell II,Jesse 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Scott,Brycen 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Knox,Chaz 1 2 3 1.5/9 1.0/8 — —/— - — — —
Kirksey,Jared 1 2 3 0.5/1 0.5/1 — —/— - — — —
Brown,Jevean 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jones,Eric 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Grace,Ethan — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Singer,Jayson 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hector,CJ 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Davis,Brennan 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Clark,Cole 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
McCoy,Will 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Frederick,Dan — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Thomas Jr.,TJ — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
James-Hamilton,DJ — — — —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Clark,Landen — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Fuhrmann,Isaiah — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Williams,Jimmyll — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Barnes,Luke — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 39 38 77.0 8.0/39 5.0/35 — —/— 3-21 5 — 2



Drive Chart
 
 
Hampton

Elon

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st HMP5 13:07 PUNT HMP6 11:03 PUNT 3-1 02:04
1st HMP18 10:06 KO ELO27 05:33 FG 9-55 04:33
1st HMP35 03:41 PUNT ELO16 00:13 FG 10-49 03:28
2nd HMP28 14:42 KO ELO43 13:25 INT 3-29 01:17
2nd HMP25 11:13 KO ELO37 06:16 INT 10-38 04:57
2nd HMP37 05:03 PUNT HMP30 03:46 PUNT 3-(-7) 01:17
2nd HMP5 01:52 PUNT HMP33 00:00 PUNT 9-28 01:52
3rd HMP25 15:00 KO ELO0 14:47 TD 1-75 00:13
3rd ELO26 12:50 FUMB ELO0 11:57 TD 2-26 00:53
3rd HMP15 09:48 INT HMP34 05:12 PUNT 8-19 04:36
3rd HMP25 01:58 KO HMP15 00:39 PUNT 3-(-10) 01:19
4th HMP25 11:44 KO HMP30 10:29 PUNT 3-5 01:15
4th HMP25 06:45 KO ELO43 04:00 INT 7-32 02:45
4th HMP10 01:46 KO HMP11 00:00 HALF 3-1 01:46

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st ELO39 14:54 KO ELO50 13:07 PUNT 4-11 01:47
1st HMP40 11:03 PUNT HMP0 10:12 TD 3-40 00:51
1st ELO36 05:25 KO ELO30 03:41 PUNT 3-(-6) 01:44
1st ELO19 00:07 KO HMP0 14:48 TD 2-81 00:19
2nd ELO34 13:25 INT HMP16 11:13 FG 7-50 02:12
2nd ELO28 06:16 INT ELO21 05:03 PUNT 3-(-7) 01:13
2nd ELO37 03:46 PUNT HMP45 01:52 PUNT 5-18 01:54
3rd ELO26 14:40 KO ELO26 12:50 FUMB 6-0 01:50
3rd ELO36 11:50 KO HMP37 09:48 INT 5-27 02:02
3rd ELO35 05:12 PUNT HMP0 01:58 TD 9-65 03:14
3rd HMP43 00:39 PUNT HMP15 11:44 FG 8-28 03:55
4th ELO34 10:29 PUNT HMP0 06:45 TD 7-66 03:44
4th ELO31 04:00 INT HMP0 01:54 TD 4-69 02:06



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Hampton wins toss and defers; ELO will receive; HMP will defend South end-zone. Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. (15:00) Starling,Brett
kickoff 41 yards to the ELO24 Scott,Brycen return 15 yards to the ELO39 (Sturdifen,Cam). 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Elon at 14:54
1st and 10 at ELO39 Elon drive start at 14:54.
1st and 10 at ELO39 (14:51) No Huddle-Shotgun Clark,Landen pass complete short left to Fuhrmann,Isaiah caught at ELO45, for 12

yards to the HMP49 (Ganthier,JuJu), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at HMP49 (14:26) No Huddle-Shotgun Clark,Landen pass incomplete short right thrown to HMP49 QB hurried by

Nash,Marcellus. The previous play is under automatic review - "Incomplete pass". PLAY OVERTURNED. (Original
Play: (14:26) No Huddle-Shotgun #11 L.Clark sacked for loss of 10 yards to the ELO41 (#6 M.Nash), fumble by
#11 L.Clark, out of bounds at ELO41).

2nd and 10 at HMP49 (14:19) No Huddle-Shotgun Clark,Landen rush left for 3 yards loss to the ELO48 (Robinson,Chase), out of
bounds.

3rd and 13 at ELO48 (13:44) No Huddle-Shotgun Clark,Landen rush right for 2 yards gain to the ELO50 (Sogbesan,Korede), out of
bounds.

4th and 11 at ELO50 (13:15) Yurk,Jeff punt 45 yards to the HMP05 muffed by Moss,Maxwell at HMP05 recovered by HMP
Moss,Maxwell at HMP05, End Of Play.

Hampton at 13:07
1st and 10 at HMP5 Hampton drive start at 13:07.
1st and 10 at HMP5 (13:01) No Huddle-Shotgun Chavis,Jah'Kei rush middle for 2 yards gain to the HMP07 (Kirksey,Jared).
2nd and 8 at HMP7 PENALTY HMP False Start (Moss,Maxwell) 3 yards from HMP07 to HMP04. NO PLAY.
2nd and 11 at HMP4 (12:32) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden pass complete short right to Ferguson Jr.,MarShawn caught at HMP08,

for 4 yards to the HMP08 (Powell II,Jesse).
3rd and 7 at HMP8 (11:57) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden sacked for loss of 2 yards to the HMP06 (Lowery,Parris,

Kirksey,Jared).
4th and 9 at HMP6 (11:06) Starling,Brett punt 41 yards to the HMP47 Scott,Brycen return 7 yards to the HMP40 (Ufua,Daniel).

Elon at 11:03
1st and 10 at HMP40 Elon drive start at 11:03.
2nd and 10 at HMP40 Timeout Other, clock 11:03.
1st and 10 at HMP40 (11:03) No Huddle-Shotgun Clark,Landen pass incomplete deep middle to McMillian,Kenaz thrown to HMP00.
2nd and 10 at HMP40 PENALTY ELO False Start (Duska,Luke) 5 yards from HMP40 to HMP45. NO PLAY.
2nd and 15 at HMP45 (10:55) No Huddle-Shotgun Clark,Landen pass complete short right to Thomas Jr.,TJ caught at HMP38, for 22

yards to the HMP23 (Hicks,Will), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at HMP23 (10:12) No Huddle-Shotgun Thomas Jr.,TJ rush right for 23 yards gain to the HMP00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:12,

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at HMP3 Barnes,Luke kick attempt good (H: Yurk,Jeff, LS: Hoffman,Trey).
1st and 10 at ELO35 (10:12) Barnes,Luke kickoff 62 yards to the HMP03 Johnson,Tae'Shaun return 15 yards to the HMP18

(Davis,Brennan), out of bounds.
Hampton 0-7 Elon

Hampton at 10:06
1st and 10 at HMP18 Hampton drive start at 10:06.
1st and 10 at HMP18 (10:05) No Huddle-Shotgun Goldsmith,Gracen rush middle for 1 yard gain to the HMP19 (Brown,Kahmari).
2nd and 9 at HMP19 (09:31) No Huddle-Shotgun Goldsmith,Gracen rush middle for 2 yards gain to the HMP21 (Louro,Jake;

Carroll,Brodie).
3rd and 7 at HMP21 (08:57) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden rush middle for 13 yards gain to the HMP34 (Atkins,Ishmel;

Scott,Brycen), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at HMP34 (08:27) No Huddle-Shotgun Goldsmith,Gracen rush middle for 2 yards gain to the HMP36 (Louro,Jake).
2nd and 8 at HMP36 PENALTY HMP False Start (Moss,Maxwell) 5 yards from HMP36 to HMP31. NO PLAY.
2nd and 13 at HMP31 (07:47) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden pass complete deep middle to Ferguson Jr.,MarShawn caught at

ELO45, for 35 yards to the ELO34 (Atkins,Ishmel), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at ELO34 (07:12) No Huddle-Shotgun Goldsmith,Gracen rush middle for 5 yards gain to the ELO29 (Powell II,Jesse).
2nd and 5 at ELO29 (06:41) No Huddle-Shotgun Goldsmith,Gracen rush middle for 4 yards gain to the ELO25 (Lowery,Parris).
3rd and 1 at ELO25 (06:16) No Huddle-Shotgun Goldsmith,Gracen rush middle for 2 yards loss to the ELO27 (Knox,Chaz; Hart

III,Tony).
4th and 3 at ELO27 (05:33) Starling,Brett field goal attempt from 44 yards GOOD (H: Blakley,Ben, LS: Ward,Jonathan), clock 05:33.
1st and 10 at HMP35 (05:33) Starling,Brett kickoff 43 yards to the ELO22 Scott,Brycen return 14 yards to the ELO36

(Summersett,James; Sturdifen,Cam).
Hampton 3-7 Elon

Elon at 05:25
1st and 10 at ELO36 Elon drive start at 05:25.
1st and 10 at ELO36 (05:20) No Huddle-Shotgun Thomas Jr.,TJ rush left for 5 yards gain to the ELO41 (Jackson,Chris).
2nd and 5 at ELO41 (04:55) No Huddle-Shotgun Thomas Jr.,TJ rush left for 3 yards loss to the ELO38 (Sogbesan,Korede).
3rd and 8 at ELO38 (04:21) No Huddle-Shotgun Clark,Landen sacked for loss of 8 yards to the ELO30 (Hicks,Will).



4th and 16 at ELO30 (03:47) Yurk,Jeff punt 46 yards to the HMP24 Moss,Maxwell return 11 yards to the HMP35 (Clark,Cole).
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Hampton at 03:41
1st and 10 at HMP35 Hampton drive start at 03:41.
1st and 10 at HMP35 (03:36) No Huddle-Shotgun Chavis,Jah'Kei rush middle for 2 yards gain to the HMP37 (Hart III,Tony).
2nd and 8 at HMP37 (03:07) No Huddle-Shotgun Chavis,Jah'Kei rush middle for 1 yard gain to the HMP38 (Lowery,Parris;

Cunningham,Asher).
3rd and 7 at HMP38 (02:42) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden pass complete short left to Johnson,Tae'Shaun caught at HMP48, for

16 yards to the ELO46 (Atkins,Ishmel; Hart III,Tony), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at ELO46 (02:07) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden pass incomplete short left to Johnson,Tae'Shaun thrown to ELO41

broken up by Atkins,Ishmel.
2nd and 10 at ELO46 (02:02) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden pass complete short middle to Greenlaw,Christian caught at ELO42, for

9 yards to the ELO37 (Hart III,Tony).
3rd and 1 at ELO37 (01:33) No Huddle-Shotgun Chavis,Jah'Kei rush middle for 0 yards to the ELO37 (Louro,Jake; Kirksey,Jared)

PENALTY ELO Face Mask (Powell II,Jesse) 15 yards from ELO37 to ELO22, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at ELO22 (01:17) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden pass incomplete deep middle to Smith,Isaiah thrown to ELO00.
2nd and 10 at ELO22 (01:16) No Huddle-Shotgun Chavis,Jah'Kei rush middle for 0 yards to the ELO22 (Carroll,Brodie;

Cunningham,Asher).
3rd and 10 at ELO22 Timeout Hampton, clock 00:56.
3rd and 10 at ELO22 (00:56) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden rush middle for 6 yards gain to the ELO16 (Brown,Kahmari).
4th and 4 at ELO16 (00:13) Starling,Brett field goal attempt from 33 yards GOOD (H: Blakley,Ben, LS: Ward,Jonathan), clock 00:13.
1st and 10 at HMP35 (00:13) Starling,Brett kickoff 62 yards to the ELO03 Thomas Jr.,TJ return 16 yards to the ELO19 (Ufua,Daniel).

Hampton 6-7 Elon

Elon at 00:07
1st and 10 at ELO19 Elon drive start at 00:07.
1st and 10 at ELO19 (00:01) No Huddle-Shotgun Clark,Landen rush middle for 0 yards to the ELO19 (Sogbesan,Korede).

Hampton 6-7 Elon

Start of Quarter #2
2nd and 10 at ELO19 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 10 at ELO19 (14:52) No Huddle-Shotgun Clark,Landen pass complete deep middle to Fuhrmann,Isaiah caught at HMP31, for

81 yards to the HMP00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 14:48, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at HMP3 Barnes,Luke kick attempt good (H: Yurk,Jeff, LS: Hoffman,Trey).
1st and 10 at ELO35 (14:48) Barnes,Luke kickoff 60 yards to the HMP05 Johnson,Tae'Shaun return 23 yards to the HMP28

(Singer,Jayson).
Hampton 6-14 Elon

Hampton at 14:42
1st and 10 at HMP28 Hampton drive start at 14:42.
1st and 10 at HMP28 (14:41) No Huddle-Shotgun Toles III,Brenton pass complete short middle to Moss,Maxwell caught at HMP29, for

18 yards to the HMP46 (Powell II,Jesse), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at HMP46 (14:05) No Huddle-Shotgun Goldsmith,Gracen rush middle for 11 yards gain to the ELO43, out of bounds at

ELO43, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at ELO43 (13:34) No Huddle-Shotgun Toles III,Brenton pass intercepted by Atkins,Ishmel at ELO13 Atkins,Ishmel return

21 yards to the ELO34 (Moss,Maxwell), out of bounds.

Elon at 13:25
1st and 10 at ELO34 Elon drive start at 13:25.
1st and 10 at ELO34 (13:15) No Huddle-Shotgun Williams,Jimmyll rush middle for 19 yards gain to the HMP47 (Moultrie II,MJ), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at HMP47 (12:57) No Huddle-Shotgun Williams,Jimmyll rush right for 1 yard gain to the HMP46 (Matthews-Canty,Michael).
2nd and 9 at HMP46 (12:29) No Huddle-Shotgun Clark,Landen pass complete deep left to Fuhrmann,Isaiah caught at HMP23, for 27

yards to the HMP19, out of bounds at HMP19, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at HMP19 (11:52) No Huddle-Shotgun Williams,Jimmyll rush middle for 3 yards gain to the HMP16 (Matthews-

Canty,Michael).
2nd and 7 at HMP16 (11:27) No Huddle-Shotgun Clark,Landen pass incomplete short middle to Magazu,Dylan thrown to HMP05.
3rd and 7 at HMP16 (11:18) No Huddle-Shotgun Clark,Landen pass incomplete short right to Fuhrmann,Isaiah thrown to HMP00 QB

hurried by Moultrie II,MJ.
4th and 7 at HMP16 (11:13) Barnes,Luke field goal attempt from 34 yards GOOD (H: Yurk,Jeff, LS: Hoffman,Trey), clock 11:13.
1st and 10 at ELO35 (11:13) Barnes,Luke kickoff 65 yards to the HMP00, Touchback.

Hampton 6-17 Elon

Hampton at 11:13
1st and 10 at HMP25 Hampton drive start at 11:13.
1st and 10 at HMP25 (11:08) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden pass complete short middle to Walker,Jalen caught at HMP35, for 15

yards to the HMP40 (Carroll,Brodie), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at HMP40 (10:42) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden pass incomplete short left to Moss,Maxwell thrown to HMP40 broken

up by Lowery,Parris.



2nd and 10 at HMP40 (10:33) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden pass complete short left to Ferguson Jr.,MarShawn caught at HMP48,
for 10 yards to the HMP50 (Jones,Eric), 1ST DOWN.

1st and 10 at HMP50 (10:07) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden sacked for loss of 3 yards to the HMP47 (Louro,Jake).
2nd and 13 at HMP47 (09:21) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden pass incomplete short left to Ferguson Jr.,MarShawn thrown to ELO45

QB hurried by Brown,Kahmari.
3rd and 13 at HMP47 (09:21) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden pass incomplete deep left to Ferguson Jr.,MarShawn thrown to ELO30

PENALTY ELO Pass Interference (Jones,Eric) 15 yards from HMP47 to ELO38, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at ELO38 (09:13) No Huddle-Shotgun Lindsey,JaSean rush middle for 1 yard gain to the ELO37 (Brown,Kahmari).
2nd and 9 at ELO37 (08:35) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden pass complete short right to Johnson,Tae'Shaun caught at ELO30, for

11 yards to the ELO26 (Atkins,Ishmel), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at ELO26 (08:04) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden pass incomplete short right thrown to ELO17 QB hurried by

Brown,Kahmari PENALTY HMP Holding (Young III,Samuel) 10 yards from ELO26 to ELO36. NO PLAY.
1st and 20 at ELO36 (07:48) No Huddle-Shotgun Ferguson Jr.,MarShawn rush left for 6 yards gain to the ELO30 (Brown,Jevean).
2nd and 14 at ELO30 (07:05) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden pass complete short right to Colon,Noah caught at ELO25, for 3 yards

to the ELO27 (Cunningham,Asher).
3rd and 11 at ELO27 Timeout Hampton, clock 06:45.
3rd and 11 at ELO27 (06:43) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden pass complete short left to Goldsmith,Gracen caught at ELO31, for 24

yards to the ELO03 (Cunningham,Asher) PENALTY HMP Holding (Colon,Noah) 10 yards from ELO27 to ELO37. NO
PLAY.

3rd and 21 at ELO37 (06:16) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden pass intercepted by Atkins,Ishmel at ELO28, End Of Play. The previous
play is under automatic review - "Interception". PLAY OVERTURNED. (Original Play: (06:16) No Huddle-Shotgun
#16 B.Davis pass incomplete short right to #7 T.Johnson thrown to ELO30).

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Elon at 06:16
1st and 10 at ELO28 Elon drive start at 06:16.
1st and 10 at ELO28 (06:09) No Huddle-Shotgun Thomas Jr.,TJ rush right for 3 yards gain to the ELO31 (Nash,Marcellus).
2nd and 7 at ELO31 (05:34) No Huddle-Shotgun Clark,Landen pass complete short right to Winston,Zimere caught at ELO28, for 4

yards to the ELO35 (O'Neal,Harold), out of bounds PENALTY ELO Holding (Thomas Jr.,TJ) 10 yards from ELO31
to ELO21. NO PLAY.

2nd and 17 at ELO21 (05:20) No Huddle-Shotgun Clark,Landen pass incomplete short right thrown to ELO23 QB hurried by Jackson,
Jr,Andre.

3rd and 17 at ELO21 (05:12) No Huddle-Shotgun Clark,Landen pass incomplete deep left to McMillian,Kenaz thrown to HMP49.
4th and 17 at ELO21 (05:07) Yurk,Jeff punt 48 yards to the HMP31 Moss,Maxwell return 6 yards to the HMP37 (McCoy,Will).

Hampton at 05:03
1st and 10 at HMP37 Hampton drive start at 05:03.
1st and 10 at HMP37 (05:03) No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,Tae'Shaun rush right for 3 yards gain to the HMP40 (Carroll,Brodie), out of

bounds.
2nd and 7 at HMP40 (04:33) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden pass incomplete short left to Chavis,Jah'Kei thrown to HMP41.
3rd and 7 at HMP40 (04:28) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden sacked for loss of 10 yards to the HMP30 (Brown,Kahmari).
4th and 17 at HMP30 (03:57) Starling,Brett punt 50 yards to the ELO20 Scott,Brycen return 17 yards to the ELO37

(Sogbesan,Korede), out of bounds.

Elon at 03:46
1st and 10 at ELO37 Elon drive start at 03:46.
1st and 10 at ELO37 (03:46) No Huddle-Shotgun Clark,Landen rush right for 1 yard gain to the ELO38 (O'Neal,Harold).
2nd and 9 at ELO38 (03:23) No Huddle-Shotgun Williams,Jimmyll rush middle for 24 yards gain to the HMP38 (Jackson, Jr,Andre;

Sturdifen,Cam), 1ST DOWN, PENALTY ELO UNR: Unnecessary Roughness (Muldrow Jr.,Michael) 15 yards from
HMP38 to ELO47.

1st and 10 at ELO47 (03:06) No Huddle-Shotgun Clark,Landen pass incomplete deep left to Fuhrmann,Isaiah thrown to HMP20
PENALTY HMP Holding (Cheatham,Taejon) 10 yards from ELO47 to HMP43, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.

1st and 10 at HMP43 (02:57) No Huddle-Shotgun Williams,Jimmyll rush middle for 4 yards gain to the HMP39 (Jackson,Chris;
Calhoun,Malachi).

2nd and 6 at HMP39 PENALTY ELO Illegal Snap (Walker,Brayden) 5 yards from HMP39 to HMP44. NO PLAY.
2nd and 11 at HMP44 (02:18) No Huddle-Shotgun Clark,Landen pass incomplete deep middle to Backey,Landyn thrown to HMP20

broken up by Sturdifen,Cam. The previous play is under automatic review - "Incomplete pass". PLAY
CONFIRMED.

3rd and 11 at HMP44 (02:13) No Huddle-Shotgun Clark,Landen rush middle for 1 yard loss to the HMP45 (Calhoun,Malachi).
4th and 12 at HMP45 Timeout Other, clock 02:00.
4th and 12 at HMP45 (01:53) Yurk,Jeff punt 40 yards to the HMP05.

Hampton at 01:52
1st and 10 at HMP5 Hampton drive start at 01:52.
1st and 10 at HMP5 PENALTY HMP False Start (Young III,Samuel) 2 yards from HMP05 to HMP03. NO PLAY.
1st and 12 at HMP3 (01:46) No Huddle-Shotgun Goldsmith,Gracen rush middle for 1 yard gain to the HMP04 (Lowery,Parris)

PENALTY HMP Chop Block declined.
2nd and 11 at HMP4 Timeout Elon, clock 01:45.
2nd and 11 at HMP4 (01:46) No Huddle-Shotgun Goldsmith,Gracen rush middle for 4 yards gain to the HMP08 (Carroll,Brodie).
3rd and 7 at HMP8 (01:06) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden pass complete short right to Johnson,Tae'Shaun caught at HMP27, for

19 yards to the HMP27, out of bounds at HMP27, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at HMP27 (01:01) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden rush middle for 3 yards gain to the HMP30 (Cunningham,Asher).
2nd and 7 at HMP30 (00:37) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden pass complete short right to Goldsmith,Gracen caught at HMP27, for 3

yards to the HMP33 (Cunningham,Asher; Louro,Jake).
3rd and 4 at HMP33 Timeout Hampton, clock 00:36.



3rd and 4 at HMP33 (00:35) No Huddle-Shotgun Chavis,Jah'Kei rush left for 5 yards gain to the HMP38 (Brown,Jevean; Hart
III,Tony), 1ST DOWN.

1st and 10 at HMP38 (00:20) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden pass incomplete, Spike.
2nd and 10 at HMP38 (00:20) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden pass incomplete short middle to Moss,Maxwell thrown to HMP40 QB

hurried by Brown,Kahmari.
3rd and 10 at HMP38 (00:14) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden pass incomplete deep middle to Johnson,Tae'Shaun thrown to ELO20

broken up by Atkins,Ishmel.
4th and 10 at HMP38 (00:08) PENALTY HMP Delay Of Game 5 yards from HMP38 to HMP33. NO PLAY.
4th and 15 at HMP33 (00:04) Starling,Brett punt 41 yards to the ELO26 Thomas Jr.,TJ return 17 yards to the ELO43 (Richburg,Jordan;

O'Neal,Harold).
1st and GOAL at ELO35 Hampton drive start at 00:00.
1st and 10 at ELO43 End of game, clock 00:00.

 
Start of 2nd Half

HMP will receive; ELO will defend North end-zone. Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. (15:00) Barnes,Luke kickoff 65 yards to the HMP00,
Touchback. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Hampton 6-17 Elon

Hampton at 15:00
1st and 10 at HMP25 Hampton drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at HMP25 (14:59) No Huddle-Shotgun Chavis,Jah'Kei rush right for 75 yards gain to the ELO00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 14:47,

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at ELO3 Starling,Brett kick attempt good (H: Lopez,Logan, LS: Ward,Jonathan).
1st and 10 at HMP35 (14:47) Starling,Brett kickoff 59 yards to the ELO06 Thomas Jr.,TJ return 20 yards to the ELO26 (Ufua,Daniel;

Summersett,James).
Hampton 13-17 Elon

Elon at 14:40
1st and 10 at ELO26 Elon drive start at 14:40.
1st and 10 at ELO26 (14:33) No Huddle-Shotgun Thomas Jr.,TJ rush right for 12 yards gain to the ELO38 (Moultrie II,MJ), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at ELO38 (14:09) No Huddle-Shotgun Clark,Landen pass incomplete short left to Fuhrmann,Isaiah thrown to ELO44.
2nd and 10 at ELO38 (14:05) No Huddle-Shotgun Clark,Landen pass complete short left to Winston,Zimere caught at ELO38, for 2

yards to the ELO40, out of bounds at ELO40.
3rd and 8 at ELO40 PENALTY ELO False Start (Muldrow Jr.,Michael) 5 yards from ELO40 to ELO35. NO PLAY.
3rd and 13 at ELO35 (13:36) No Huddle-Shotgun Clark,Landen pass complete short right to Fuhrmann,Isaiah caught at ELO41, for 7

yards to the ELO42 (Ganthier,JuJu) PENALTY HMP Pass Interference (Ganthier,JuJu), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at ELO42 (13:20) No Huddle-Shotgun Clark,Landen pass complete short left to Thomas Jr.,TJ caught at ELO42, for 1 yard

to the ELO43 (Sturdifen,Cam).
2nd and 9 at ELO43 (12:52) No Huddle-Shotgun Clark,Landen sacked for loss of 17 yards to the ELO26 (Jackson, Jr,Andre), fumble

by Clark,Landen recovered by HMP Jackson,Chris at ELO26, End Of Play.

Hampton at 12:50
1st and 10 at ELO26 Hampton drive start at 12:50.
1st and 10 at ELO26 (12:50) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden rush middle for 2 yards gain to the ELO24 (Brown,Kahmari).
2nd and 8 at ELO24 (12:19) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden rush middle for 24 yards gain to the ELO00 TOUCHDOWN nullified by

penalty, clock 12:14 PENALTY HMP Illegal Motion (Ferguson Jr.,MarShawn) 5 yards from ELO24 to ELO29. NO
PLAY.

2nd and 13 at ELO29 (12:07) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden pass incomplete deep left to Watford,Khaioz thrown to ELO08 PENALTY
HMP Personal Foul (Allen,Omari) 15 yards from ELO29 to ELO44. NO PLAY.

2nd and 28 at ELO44 (12:07) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden pass complete deep right to Johnson,Tae'Shaun caught at ELO15, for
44 yards to the ELO00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:57, 1ST DOWN.

1st and 10 at ELO3 Starling,Brett kick attempt good (H: Lopez,Logan, LS: Ward,Jonathan).
1st and 10 at HMP35 (11:57) Starling,Brett kickoff 56 yards to the ELO09 Thomas Jr.,TJ return 27 yards to the ELO36 (Moss,Maxwell).

Hampton 20-17 Elon

Elon at 11:50
1st and 10 at ELO36 Elon drive start at 11:50.
1st and 10 at ELO36 (11:44) No Huddle-Shotgun Williams,Jimmyll rush middle for 6 yards gain to the ELO42 (Sturdifen,Cam;

Matthews-Canty,Michael).
2nd and 4 at ELO42 (11:13) No Huddle-Shotgun Clark,Landen pass complete short right to Fuhrmann,Isaiah caught at ELO41, for 2

yards loss to the ELO40 (Sturdifen,Cam).
3rd and 6 at ELO40 (10:46) No Huddle-Shotgun Clark,Landen pass incomplete short right to Backey,Landyn thrown to ELO46.
4th and 6 at ELO40 (10:36) No Huddle LeDoyen,Davis rush middle for 23 yards gain to the HMP37 (Cheatham,Taejon), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at HMP37 (09:48) No Huddle-Shotgun Clark,Landen pass intercepted by Moultrie II,MJ at HMP15, End Of Play.

Hampton at 09:48
1st and 10 at HMP15 Hampton drive start at 09:48.
1st and 10 at HMP15 (09:48) No Huddle-Shotgun Chavis,Jah'Kei rush middle for 0 yards to the HMP15 (Lowery,Parris; Louro,Jake).



2nd and 10 at HMP15 (09:03) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden pass complete short middle to Johnson,Tae'Shaun caught at HMP20,
for 34 yards to the HMP49 (Hart III,Tony) PENALTY HMP Chop Block (Burrows,Ta'Von) 7 yards from HMP15 to
HMP08. NO PLAY.

2nd and 17 at HMP8 (08:50) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden rush middle for 22 yards gain to the HMP30 (Scott,Brycen), 1ST
DOWN.

1st and 10 at HMP30 (08:17) No Huddle-Shotgun Chavis,Jah'Kei rush middle for 6 yards gain to the HMP36 (Brown,Kahmari).
2nd and 4 at HMP36 Timeout Hampton, clock 08:01.
2nd and 4 at HMP36 (08:01) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden pass incomplete short left to Moss,Maxwell thrown to HMP42.
3rd and 4 at HMP36 (07:56) No Huddle-Shotgun Chavis,Jah'Kei rush left for 4 yards gain to the HMP40 (Cunningham,Asher;

Carroll,Brodie), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at HMP40 (07:15) No Huddle-Shotgun Chavis,Jah'Kei rush middle for 1 yard loss to the HMP39 (Louro,Jake;

Carroll,Brodie).
2nd and 11 at HMP39 (06:55) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden sacked for loss of 8 yards to the HMP31 (Knox,Chaz).
3rd and 19 at HMP31 (06:07) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden rush middle for 3 yards gain to the HMP34 (Carroll,Brodie;

Brown,Kahmari).
4th and 16 at HMP34 (05:25) Starling,Brett punt 50 yards to the ELO16 Thomas Jr.,TJ return 19 yards to the ELO35 (Ward,Jonathan).
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Elon at 05:12
1st and 10 at ELO35 Elon drive start at 05:12.
1st and 10 at ELO35 (05:11) No Huddle-Shotgun Clark,Landen rush middle for 4 yards gain to the ELO39 (Sturdifen,Cam).
2nd and 6 at ELO39 (04:38) No Huddle-Shotgun Frederick,Dan rush middle for 4 yards gain to the ELO43 (O'Neal,Harold;

Robinson,Chase).
3rd and 2 at ELO43 (04:15) No Huddle-Shotgun Frederick,Dan rush middle for 3 yards gain to the ELO46 (Robinson,Chase), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at ELO46 (03:39) No Huddle-Shotgun Clark,Landen pass complete short right to Fuhrmann,Isaiah caught at HMP49, for 10

yards to the HMP44 (Sturdifen,Cam), 1ST DOWN, PENALTY HMP Personal Foul (Sogbesan,Korede) 15 yards from
HMP44 to HMP29, 1ST DOWN.

1st and 10 at HMP29 (03:21) No Huddle-Shotgun Clark,Landen pass incomplete short right thrown to HMP20 QB hurried by
Sogbesan,Korede and Nash,Marcellus.

2nd and 10 at HMP29 (03:15) No Huddle-Shotgun Clark,Landen pass incomplete short right to McMillian,Kenaz thrown to HMP20
broken up by Jackson, Jr,Andre.

3rd and 10 at HMP29 (03:06) No Huddle-Shotgun Frederick,Dan rush middle for 17 yards gain to the HMP12 fumbled by Frederick,Dan
at HMP13 forced by Moultrie II,MJ recovered by ELO Hogan,Timothy at HMP12, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.

1st and 10 at HMP12 (02:11) No Huddle-Shotgun Frederick,Dan rush right for 6 yards gain to the HMP06 (Matthews-Canty,Michael).
2nd and 4 at HMP6 (01:57) No Huddle-Shotgun Clark,Landen rush middle for 6 yards gain to the HMP00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:58,

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at HMP3 Barnes,Luke kick attempt good (H: Yurk,Jeff, LS: Hoffman,Trey).
1st and 10 at ELO35 (01:58) Barnes,Luke kickoff 65 yards to the HMP00, Touchback.

Hampton 20-24 Elon

Hampton at 01:58
1st and 10 at HMP25 Hampton drive start at 01:58.
1st and 10 at HMP25 (01:58) No Huddle-Shotgun Lindsey,JaSean rush middle for 2 yards gain to the HMP27 (Cunningham,Asher;

Grace,Ethan).
2nd and 8 at HMP27 (01:22) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden pass incomplete short middle to Johnson,Tae'Shaun thrown to HMP32

broken up by James-Hamilton,DJ.
3rd and 8 at HMP27 (01:20) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden sacked for loss of 12 yards to the HMP15 (Cunningham,Asher)

PENALTY HMP Holding declined.
4th and 20 at HMP15 (00:40) Starling,Brett punt 37 yards to the ELO48 Scott,Brycen return 9 yards to the HMP43

(Armstrong,Antonio; Marcus,Temond).

Elon at 00:39
1st and 10 at HMP43 Elon drive start at 00:39.
1st and 10 at HMP43 (00:31) No Huddle-Shotgun Thomas Jr.,TJ rush middle for 13 yards gain to the HMP30 (Hicks,Will; Matthews-

Canty,Michael), 1ST DOWN.
Hampton 20-24 Elon

Start of Quarter #4
1st and 10 at HMP30 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and 10 at HMP30 (14:54) No Huddle-Shotgun Thomas Jr.,TJ rush left for 3 yards gain to the HMP27 (O'Neal,Harold).
2nd and 7 at HMP27 (14:16) No Huddle-Shotgun Clark,Landen rush middle for 5 yards gain to the HMP22, End Of Play.
3rd and 2 at HMP22 (13:45) No Huddle-Shotgun Clark,Landen rush left for 6 yards gain to the HMP16 (Phillips,Andre; O'Neal,Harold),

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at HMP16 (13:11) No Huddle-Shotgun Backey,Landyn rush right for 2 yards gain to the HMP14 (Calhoun,Malachi).
2nd and 8 at HMP14 (12:41) No Huddle-Shotgun Clark,Landen pass incomplete short right thrown to HMP10 QB hurried by

Vaughan,Jaqui.
3rd and 8 at HMP14 (12:25) No Huddle-Shotgun Clark,Landen sacked for loss of 1 yard to the HMP15 (Matthews-Canty,Michael).
4th and 9 at HMP15 (11:44) Barnes,Luke field goal attempt from 33 yards GOOD (H: Yurk,Jeff, LS: Hoffman,Trey), clock 11:44.
1st and 10 at ELO35 (11:44) Barnes,Luke kickoff 65 yards to the HMP00, Touchback.

Hampton 20-27 Elon



Hampton at 11:44
1st and 10 at HMP25 Hampton drive start at 11:44.
1st and 10 at HMP25 (11:42) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden rush middle for 0 yards to the HMP25 (Knox,Chaz; Carroll,Brodie).
2nd and 10 at HMP25 (11:09) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden pass complete short middle to Moss,Maxwell caught at HMP27, for 5

yards to the HMP30 (Carroll,Brodie; Cunningham,Asher).
3rd and 5 at HMP30 (10:38) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden pass incomplete short right to Moss,Maxwell thrown to HMP34 broken

up by Scott,Brycen.
4th and 5 at HMP30 (10:28) Starling,Brett punt 36 yards to the ELO34 fair catch by Scott,Brycen at ELO34.
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Elon at 10:29
1st and 10 at ELO34 Elon drive start at 10:29.
1st and 10 at ELO34 (10:18) No Huddle-Shotgun Williams,Jimmyll rush middle for 25 yards gain to the HMP41 (Hicks,Will), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at HMP41 (09:46) No Huddle-Shotgun Williams,Jimmyll rush right for 9 yards gain to the HMP32 (Sturdifen,Cam).
2nd and 1 at HMP32 (09:07) No Huddle-Shotgun Williams,Jimmyll rush middle for 7 yards gain to the HMP25 (Sturdifen,Cam), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at HMP25 (08:29) No Huddle-Shotgun Clark,Landen pass complete short right to Backey,Landyn caught at HMP19, for 9

yards to the HMP16 (O'Neal,Harold). The previous play is under automatic review - "Runner was not down by
contact". PLAY CONFIRMED.

2nd and 1 at HMP16 (07:56) No Huddle-Shotgun Williams,Jimmyll rush right for 7 yards gain to the HMP09 (O'Neal,Harold; Matthews-
Canty,Michael), 1ST DOWN.

1st and 9 at HMP9 (07:22) No Huddle-Shotgun Williams,Jimmyll rush right for 8 yards gain to the HMP01 (O'Neal,Harold).
2nd and 1 at HMP1 (06:45) No Huddle-Shotgun Thomas Jr.,TJ rush left for 1 yard gain to the HMP00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 06:45.
1st and 10 at HMP3 Barnes,Luke kick attempt good (H: Yurk,Jeff, LS: Hoffman,Trey).
1st and 10 at ELO35 (06:45) Barnes,Luke kickoff 65 yards to the HMP00, Touchback.

Hampton 20-34 Elon

Hampton at 06:45
1st and 10 at HMP25 Hampton drive start at 06:45.
1st and 10 at HMP25 (06:45) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden pass incomplete short right to Ferguson Jr.,MarShawn thrown to

HMP31.
2nd and 10 at HMP25 (06:37) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden pass complete short left to Johnson,Tae'Shaun caught at HMP33, for

11 yards to the HMP36 (Atkins,Ishmel), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at HMP36 (06:03) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden pass complete short left to Johnson,Tae'Shaun caught at HMP40, for 9

yards to the HMP45 (Hart III,Tony), out of bounds.
2nd and 1 at HMP45 (05:40) No Huddle-Shotgun Goldsmith,Gracen rush middle for 0 yards to the HMP45 (Louro,Jake; Lowery,Parris).
3rd and 1 at HMP45 (05:13) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden rush left for 10 yards gain to the ELO45 (Cunningham,Asher), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at ELO45 (04:47) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden rush middle for 2 yards gain to the ELO43 (Lowery,Parris).
2nd and 8 at ELO43 (04:07) No Huddle-Shotgun Davis,Braden pass intercepted by Hart III,Tony at ELO31, End Of Play.

Elon at 04:00
1st and 10 at ELO31 Elon drive start at 04:00.
1st and 10 at ELO31 (03:59) No Huddle-Shotgun Thomas Jr.,TJ rush middle for 3 yards gain to the ELO34 (O'Neal,Harold;

Nash,Marcellus).
2nd and 7 at ELO34 (03:14) No Huddle-Shotgun Thomas Jr.,TJ rush right for 7 yards gain to the ELO41 (Moultrie II,MJ;

O'Neal,Harold), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at ELO41 (02:29) No Huddle-Shotgun Williams,Jimmyll rush middle for 45 yards gain to the HMP14 (Cheatham,Taejon),

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at HMP14 (02:00) No Huddle-Shotgun Williams,Jimmyll rush middle for 14 yards gain to the HMP00 TOUCHDOWN, clock

01:54, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at HMP3 Barnes,Luke kick attempt good (H: Yurk,Jeff, LS: Hoffman,Trey).
1st and 10 at ELO35 (01:54) Marion,Jake kickoff 61 yards to the HMP04 Nash,Marcellus return 15 yards to the HMP19 (Hector,CJ)

PENALTY HMP Holding (Hicks,Will) 9 yards from HMP19 to HMP10.
1st and 10 at ELO35 HMP ball on HMP10.

Hampton 20-41 Elon

Hampton at 01:46
1st and 10 at HMP10 Hampton drive start at 01:46.
1st and 10 at HMP10 (00:49) No Huddle-Shotgun Lindsey,JaSean rush left for 1 yard loss to the HMP09 (Lowery,Parris).
2nd and 11 at HMP9 (00:16) No Huddle-Shotgun Toles III,Brenton rush left for 1 yard gain to the HMP10 (Hart III,Tony).
3rd and 10 at HMP10 (00:00) No Huddle-Shotgun Toles III,Brenton pass complete short right to Means,Nare caught at HMP09, for 1

yard to the HMP11 (Scott,Brycen; Carroll,Brodie).
4th and 9 at HMP11 End of game, clock 00:00.

Hampton 20-41 Elon


